Sec. 11. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed.

Approved April 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 211-H. F. No. 1745

An act to appropriate money and to reappropriate certain balances for the payment of the salary of the lieutenant governor and the salary and mileage of the members of the legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the legislature—including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expense.—The sum of \$30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same hereby is appropriated, and in addition thereto the unexpended balance remaining in the sum appropriated by Laws 1933, Chapter 1, is hereby reappropriated for the payment of the salary of the Lieutenant Governor and the salary and the mileage of the members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and employees of and all other expenses of the Legislature, including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 212-S. F. No. 823

An act to amend Laws of 1933, Chapter 300, Section 39, relating to Minnesota Business Corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rights of shareholder not assenting to corporation action.—That subdivision I of Section 39 of Chapter 300, Laws of 1933, be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:

"I. If a corporation has given notice to shareholders of a proposal to amend the articles of incorporation, which pro-

posed amendment would substantially change the corporate purposes or would extend the duration of the corporation, a shareholder may, at any time prior to the date of the meeting at which such proposed amendment is to be voted upon, file a written objection to such amendment in the office of the secretary or president of the corporation and demand payment for his shares; provided, that such demand shall be of no force and effect if such shareholder votes in favor of said amendment, or at any time consents thereto in writing, or if the proposed amendment be not in fact effected."

- Sec. 2. Application of act.—That said Section 39 of Chapter 300, Laws of 1933, be further amended by adding thereto at the end thereof a subdivision numbered IV reading as follows:
- "IV. This section shall not apply to a proposed amendment extending the duration of a corporation organized prior to the effective date of this Act, which has accepted and come under the provisions of this Act, if the original or last renewed period of duration of such corporation, as the case may be, was for the maximum period of duration permitted such corporation by the statutes under which it was organized or under which it renewed its duration. For the purpose of this section, where the term of such incorporation or renewal is one year or less short of such maximum period, it shall be construed to be for such maximum period."
- Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1935.

CHAPTER 213-S. F. No. 834

An act to provide relief and assistance for certain officers, soldiers, sailors, marines, nurses, dietitians and the surviving wives of certain deceased officers, soldiers, sailors, marines, and nurses, who have not heretofore received relief or assistance under provisions of law, providing for the administration of this act, and appropriating money to pay the cost of the administration of this act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—The word "soldier" as used in this act shall mean any officer, soldier, sailor, marine, nurse, student nurse, or dietitian who was in the military or naval